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a. None of the local authorities have addressed the IHTA designation of the Estate. South 
Norfolk had no need to do so. As to the thoroughness of the others’ questioning of the 
Applicant’s ES chapters generally in their local impact reports referred to, it is relevant to 
note that none of them pointed out the errors in the Applicant’s Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment (APP-091) as to notation of hedges and tree groups, and the consequent 
omission of the Estate’s hedges from the Hedgerow Plans, which were referred to by 
ACM in his comments on the ExQ1 replies (REP3-043) and again at ISH2 (REP4-023) (and 
which have now caused it to be corrected at (REP7-009). The Councils’ failure to address 
the IHTA designation of the Estate cannot be imputed from their documents as reasoned 
support for the Applicant’s flawed approach to it. 
 

b. None of the Local Authorities chose to be represented at the ASI visit to the Estate, nor 
have they visited otherwise any private parts of the Estate during the DCO application or 
beforehand while it was in contemplation, to inspect it. 

 
c. The SoCG with Breckland DC (REP4-004) was agreed as to Listed Buildings (item 6) on 4 

November 2021, day 1 of  ISH2, ie before the submissions of ACM and the Applicant on 
the heritage subject. It does not address the IHTA designation which was discussed on 
day 2 of ISH2 and which the Applicant has not mentioned in its statement of position with 
Breckland DC. The other SoCGs, likewise, do not address the IHTA designation. The final 
“agreed” position in the right-hand column in each has of course been drafted by the 
Applicant so is self-serving in this respect. 

 

As to Historic England, it was not asked at ExQ1 about the IHTA designation. In both its WR 
and position statement (REP1-030 at para 1.3) and in response to ExQ1 (REP2-021) it placed 
responsibility for grade II listed buildings on the local authorities. See item 2 below for Historic 
England’s Response to the question on the IHTA designation addressed to it in ExQ3 (REP6-
022). 

 
2. Lack of appreciation of the designated heritage status 

 
The Applicant is wrong to say that there is “no additional designated heritage status under the 
IHTA” or that Historic England confirmed this view. 

Quite obviously the Estate has been designated as a heritage asset under the IHTA (See REP1-
050 and 051). Historic England say in their reply at ExQ3 (REP6-022) which the Applicant has 
quoted, only that they defer to Natural England to deal with Ex A’s question about the 
designation because it was Natural England and not Historic England whose responsibility it 
was to scrutinize and if they agreed, recommend, the application as they did. Historic England 
then go on to repeat that the handling of the grade II listed status of Berry Hall was for the 
local authorities, not them.  

If what the Applicant means here is that the IHTA designation is not within the definition of 
“designation” in the same way as a grade II listing is “designation” for the NNPS, the issue as 
to what weight should be given to the IHTA designation by the S of S determining this DCO 
application is dealt with by ACM in his RRs at RR-075, his WRs at REP1-044 paras 43-65 and in 
the WS of his ISH 2 submissions at REP4-023 paras 46-62. 

Historic England is in any event wrong to say, as it goes on to do half-way down the quoted 
reply, that the Undertakings are just for maintenance of the land and “not the buildings”, for 
they do include the structure of all the Estate buildings erected pre-1948. 
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a. ACM’s  Undertaking to HMRC (in the part viewable publicly at the Estate’s listing at 

www.visitukheritage.gov.uk as referred to at REP1-045 para 14) states: 

“The owners of the land edged red on the map undertake as follows:  
 
i. to take all reasonable steps for its maintenance and the preservation of its 
character and for securing reasonable access to the public in pursuance of which 
they will abide by the terms of the Heritage Management Plan drawn up in January 
2002 in conjunction with The Countryside Agency, in so far as this Management Plan 
applies to the property”; (underlining and bold added). 

 
b. The Heritage Management Plan dated January 2002, introduced in ACM’s statement at 

REP1-045, para 10, contains a full description of all the Estate buildings in vol 2 entitled 
“Buildings” (REP1-049) together with the works required to each. The main volume 1 
(REP1-048), sets out at section 6 (page no. ACM 03.3 / 35) the works programme for the 
works to be carried out under the Planin the first 5 years following designation, those to 
the buildings being on that and the following page. Confirmation of the carrying out of 
the works pursuant to the Undertakings and other works more recently, after the first 
five years, pursuant to the Undertakings and paid for from the funds in the Maintenance 
Fund, is given in ACM’s annual reports to HMRC at REP1-052, referred to at REP1-045 
para 23. 

 
In order not to have realised this himself, Mr Bennett must have not read ACM’s statement 
(REP1-045) where ACM’s obligations for the buildings’ upkeep is explained at para 185, or to 
have read or remembered the relevant parts of the Heritage Management Plan volumes 1 and 
2 (REP1-048 and REP1-049) just referred to or to have opened its volume 2 and to wonder 
why it is  entitled “Buildings”. This is notwithstanding that they have been available since 
before Deadline 1 when they were provided to the Applicant’s Counsel Mr Michel Fry, and 
that at REP4-015 Annex C – the Applicant’s Written Summary of Mr Bennett’s ISH 2 heritage 
submissions, Mr Bennett refers in paragraph 18 to Volume 1 of the Heritage Management 
Plan for copies of various nineteenth century plans. 

 
3. Lack of appreciation of the relatively intact glebe estate 

 
The Applicant is playing semantics by saying that it not a glebe estate any more and therefore 
is not one.  Mr Thomas did not suggest that the Estate was still a glebe estate. (See the 
description of Berry Hall ceasing to be a rectory in the Heritage Management Plan vol 1 at 
Rep1-048 paras 1.3.3 to 1.4.6). Westminster Abbey was dissolved as a monastery in 1540 (see 

) but the building comprising its former church is still called 
Westminster Abbey, not Westminster (former) Abbey and despite the fact that it is not all of 
the former abbey but only part of it. A former glebe estate can be referred to in the same way 
today as a “glebe estate” by reference to its landscape as having been one and that is what Mr 
Thomas did. A normal reader, not seeking to pick holes, would understand that. 

 

The dissection of land parcels by the Applicant through desk-top study in an attempt to 
disprove Mr Thomas’ description of “the … relatively intact glebe estate” achieves no more 
than the previous semantics. Mr Thomas did not say it was wholly intact. As to its quality, the 
Estate’s qualities can only be appreciated properly by seeing all of it. The Applicant’s expert 
Mr Bennett has had every opportunity to visit the estate now but has still chosen only to view 
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it in one visit in 2020 and then remaining on public ways and only going west of Berry’s Lane 
by looking at the start of the main drive and “part of” the west side on one footpath, as he 
described at ISH3 (see REP7-017, para 30 (pdf page 29/74). 

 

The Applicant says (item 3, first para, lines 2 and 3) “‘The coherence of the estate has been 
addressed in ISH2 and REP4-015, Annex C” However the coherence – or otherwise – of the 
estate was NOT addressed earlier than that and particularly not in the ES because at that 
point there had been no appreciation or recognition on the part of the Applicant of it being a 
former glebe estate. Although late, it is welcoming to see that the Applicant’s advisers have 
appreciated now that it IS a former glebe estate. 

 

In terms of the Estate’s intactness, this can be defined by use of the 1839 tithe map for East 
Tuddenham (described in REP1-048 at pages ACM.03.3 / 57 and 58), where the 
apportionment refers to its ownership by Rev William Smith and specifically records his 
holdings as ‘glebe’. 

 

ACM invites the Ex A to prefer the evidence of Mr Thomas, and to refer to his description of 
the history of the Estate at Appendix 1 to the Heritage Management Plan (REP1-048 at 
ACM03.3 / 54-61), and the ExA’s own inspection at the ASI for the coherence of its current 
landscape. As to the assessment of its qualities, see references in item 7 to this reply 

 
4. Lack of research linking the Estate to the parishes of Honingham and East Tuddenham 

 
Mr Bennett says here that he had assumed when he wrote ES Chapter 6 (APP-045) that either 
or both Honingham and East Tuddenham parishes might have been involved. In fact he has 
misquoted himself since at his APP-045 para 6.7.26 he did not mention those two parishes. 
Nor did he correct this lack of reference when he revised his ES Chapter 6 at REP3-013 in 
October 2021 after he had had the opportunity to check his information with ACM’s 
statement at REP1-045 and the history of the estate set out by Mr Thomas at REP1-048 (pages 
ACM03.3 54/61). 
 
As to the lack of weight which should be given to the Councils’ asserted support by their 
SoCGs, ACM repeats his comment no 1 above. 
 
The ExA is invited to give greater weight to Mr Thomas’ views given in REP6-033 (at App A, 
para 2.5) which among other things quotes Mr Bennett’s comment in paragraph 6.7.26 of 
REP3-013 correctly. 
 
 
 

5. Failure to assess landscape qualities of the Estate and the effects of the Wood Lane junction 
upon it. 
 

a. Landscape baseline and effects. The Applicant refers to its ES Chapter 7 (APP-046) and 
its acceptance by the local authorities. ACM has explained the defectiveness of that 
Chapter both in its assessment of the baseline and effects in relation to the Estate at 
Deadline 7 in REP7-023. 
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As to the Local Authorities, ACM repeats his comments at item 1 above; and they will 
no doubt comment on REP7-023 if they wish to contest the views expressed in it. 

 
The Applicant’s failure to explain its “review” referred to or how its conclusions 
remained the same is commented on by ACM at REP7-023, para 9. 
 

b. Effects on Commercial receptors. The Applicant’s comment is noted, but although it may 
not have been clear the reasons for mentioning them where Mr Thomas did (at REP6-
033, para 4.1) was in the context of their importance to the preservation and 
maintenance of the Estate as a heritage asset. This importance is described in ACM’s 
statement (REP1-045) at paras 111 to 117 (pages 39-41). 
 

c.  Countryside Stewardship Status. As mentioned at ISH3, the CSS scheme on the Estate 
has been renewed for 5 years from the expiry of the former scheme in December 2021. 
ACM can give evidence of this if requested. ACM welcomes the recent exclusion of the 
CSS field margins from the proposed temporary compounds so they can be maintained, 
as evidenced by the proposed compounds plan now produced at REP7-017 (pdf page 
74/74)  

 
  

6. Combined historic and landscape qualities 
 
The Applicant makes three points, none of which has any merit. 
 
a) “The Estate is no longer a glebe estate” – see item 3 above. It was never held out still to 

be. Its landscape and setting remain as Mr Thomas describes in REP6-033 para 2.7 and in 
the Heritage Management Plan (REP1-048) at paras 2.1 and 2.2  

b) “nor is it particularly well preserved or legible in the landscape” – Mr Bennett provides no 
support for this opinion, not is it clear if it is that of Mr Bennett (who admitted at ISH2 
that he know little about trees) or Mr Meehan (whose knowledge of heritage is unknown), 
or a combination of the two (neither of whom has visited the area more than once and 
neither of whom has chosen to visit the whole of the Estate). The Examining Authority is 
invited to disregard this unsupported opinion of one or other of two people who have not 
visited all of the Estate and to prefer that of Mr Thomas referred to at a) above and in 
REP6-033. 

c) “there is no designated heritage status under the [IHTA]” – and “as confirmed by Historic 
England” – as to these, see item 2 above. 
 

It is a fact that the Estate has been designated by HMRC as a heritage asset in a national 
context for its outstanding scenic and historic interest. The Applicant’s suggestion that it is not 
is symptomatic of its failure to accept and properly to take into account the acknowledged 
outstanding heritage / landscape interest of the Estate – the Applicant’s position is that it is 
not outstanding (contrary to its legal designation) and, as such, it follows that they cannot 
have taken that interest into account. Ergo, the assessment is flawed. 
 
The former glebe estate is entirely legible within the landscape today, as demonstrated by the 
ability of Natural England and HMRC to grant it IHTA heritage status, the object of a 
maintenance fund.  
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7. Failure to appreciate the Estate’s qualities as an entity in itself. 

 
Mr Bennett for the Applicant here responds to criticism in REP6-033 para 2.7 of the 
Applicant’s failure in ES Chapter 6 (APP-045 / rev. 1 at REP3-013) to carry out a reasonable 
level of historic research and interpretation about the Estate as a whole, by carrying out now 
an analysis of Parson Woodforde (who is not mentioned in REP6-033 para 2.7) and Rev’d du 
Quesne in relation to the criteria for listed buildings. 
 
For the reasons for the heritage designation the Ex A is referred to the Appraisal of Heritage 
value for the Estate’s designation under IHTA in the 2002 Heritage Management Plan (REP1-
048) at para 2.1, to Natural England’s 2011 report to HMRC (REP1-051) at section 3.3, and to 
the earlier John Popham report of December 2000 (REP1-047) at section 5. 
 
The assessment for designation as a heritage property in relation to IHTA is not carried out by 
reference to the principles used for selection of listed buildings - therefore the Applicant’s 
response here is irrelevant, as is his additional analysis of Parson Woodforde and Rev du 
Quesne. It is a heritage entity that the government has already recognised through existing 
legislation and Natural England in their submission for scoping also asked for the designated 
heritage status of heritage property within the area of the Scheme to be considered at the 
outset.  
 

8. Alternative options. 
 
ACM has responded at REP7-024 to the Applicant’s Revised Appraisal of Options. His experts 
believe for the reasons given that all of them are feasible. 
 
 

9. NWL / No NWL – REP4-016 (Applicant’s response to Ex A action list after first hearings Nov 
2021) and REP5-016 (Applicant’s response to D4 comments) 
 
ACM does not recognise any question he had asked to which the Applicant replied in REP5-
016 relevant to this subject. He does not think the answer at this item is directed to him? 
Would the Applicant clarify?  
 
 

10. Wood Lane Junction cross sections in reply to ExQ3 (REP7-017).  
 
ACM notes that if the Inscribed Circle Diameter (ICD) of the south dumbbell were to be 
reduced to 70m, the roundabout as well as being retained within the northern woodland belt 
of the Estate (see REP7-037, App C, photo 6), would have its south-western segment at 
current ground level or thereabouts and not need an embankment at sections E and F. Will 
the Applicant confirm? 

 

C) REP7-017 – Applicant’s Written Summary of Oral Submissions at ISH3 

Item 29. (page 25- pdf page 28) (referred to also in reply to item 31 (page27)(pdf page 30) 
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Appendix A 

 

Copy of REP7-015 item 3, with numbers ascribed to each box 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 












